
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DEFENCE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:775
ANSWERED ON:19.03.2012
STATUS OF BORDER ROADS
Acharia Shri Basudeb;Choudhary Shri Harish;Dome Dr. Ram Chandra;Haque Shri Sk. Saidul;Karunakaran Shri P.;Singh Shri Ijyaraj

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the road projects of the Border Roads Organisation including the strategic border roads are running behind schedule;

(b) if so, the details thereof indicating the road projects which are delayed and the reasons therefor; and

(c) the action being taken by the Government to complete the projects without further delay?

Answer

MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI A.K. ANTONY)

(a) & (b): Yes, Madam. Border Roads Organisation (BRO) has been entrusted with construction/improvement of 499 roads under various schemes with different time frames of completion; Long Terms Perspective Plan − II's schedule of completion is 2022. Lack of air effort by helicopter for mobilization of resources, delay in forest/wild life clearance, restricted working period and adverse ground conditions are the major factors that affected improvement of infrastructure in border areas.

(c) Following steps have been taken to expedite completion of work:

# Regular monitoring of forest clearance cases, establishment of single window system at district, State and Ministry of Environment &
Forest (MoEF) levels, simplification of form for use of one form for both forest and wild life clearances have resulted in expeditious forest clearance of these roads.

# Air effort availability has been increased through close coordination with IAF.

# Modern machineries/equipment have been approved for procurement. Allotment has been increased and also an equipment bank has been created exclusively to expedite works.

# Four new Projects have been inducted.

# Outsourcing have been allowed to augment capacity of BRO.
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